
 

 

 

 

 CATALOG 

Volume 25   August 2016 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc. 

4642 San Juan Avenue · Jacksonville, FL 32210-3228 · (904) 389-9117 

info@AlphaSchoolOfMassage.com · www.AlphaSchoolOfMassage.com 

 



  



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Licensures and Approvals, Staff ....................................................................................... 1 

Mission Statement and Educational Objectives ............................................................... 2 

History ............................................................................................................................ 2 

Description of Facilities ................................................................................................... 3 

 Location, School Grounds, School Equipment 

Program Description ....................................................................................................... 5 

About Massage ............................................................................................................... 5 

A Career in Massage and Bodywork ................................................................................ 5 

Admission Requirements ................................................................................................ 7 

Transfer Credits ............................................................................................................... 8 

Readmission .................................................................................................................... 8 

Student Withdrawal ........................................................................................................ 8 

Probation/Dismissal ........................................................................................................ 9 

Cancellation and Refund Policy ....................................................................................... 9 

Academic Calendar and Holidays................................................................................... 10 

Change of Program ....................................................................................................... 11 

Graduation .................................................................................................................... 12 

Student Services ............................................................................................................ 13 

 Graduate Placement Assistance, Leave of Absence, Records on File, Student Counseling 

Student Policies............................................................................................................. 14 

 School Notification, Dress and Appearance, Student Conduct, Drugs and Alcohol, Sexual 
 Harassment, Appeals to Dismissal, Administrator Discretion, Grievance/Suggestion Policy 

Course Cancellation Policy ............................................................................................ 16 

Changes in Program ...................................................................................................... 16 

Required Supplies and Books ........................................................................................ 16 

Special Fees................................................................................................................... 17 

Disclosures Concerning State Examinations................................................................... 17 

Available Certifications .................................................................................................. 17 

501-Hour Program ........................................................................................................ 19 

 Tuition and Fees, Class Schedule, Attendance Policy, Curriculum, Grading System 

900-Hour Program ........................................................................................................ 27 

 Tuition and Fees, Class Schedule, Attendance Policy, Curriculum, Internship, Grading System 

Veterans Administration Educational Benefits Students  ............................................... 37 

Credit for Previous Education/Training, Attendance Policy, Standards of Academic Progress,  
Probation/Dismissal, Refund Policy   

Index ............................................................................................................................. 39 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 1 

LICENSURES AND APPROVALS 
 

LICENSED BY 
 

Commission for Independent Education, Florida Dept. of Education, School Lic #1870. 
Additional information regarding this institution may be obtained by contacting the commission 
at 325 West Gaines Street, Suite 1414, Tallahassee, FL 32399-0400, Toll- free #888-224-6684 
 
Massage Clinic License #MM6527 is issued by the Florida Department of Health, Division of 
Medical Quality Assurance, Board of Massage Therapy 
 
APPROVALS 
 

National Certification Board for Therapeutic Massage & Bodywork (NCBTMB) 
http://www.ncbtmb.org/ 
 
Florida Board of Massage Therapy 
http://floridasmassagetherapy.gov/ 
 
Georgia Board of Massage Therapy 
www.sos.ga.gov/plb/massage 
 
 
GOVERNING BODY/OWNERSHIP  
 

President/Owner - Gilbert N. Weise, Sr. 
Alpha School of Massage, Inc. 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE AND CLERICAL STAFF 
 

Chief Administrative Officer – Adam Driggers 
Administrative Assistant – Rachel Stancil 
 
 
INSTRUCTORS 
 

Michael L. Garcia, RN, LMT MA# 21545 RN# 974742 
Alpha School of Massage 1995 
 
Edward L. Driggers, LMT MA# 20692 
Andrew Jackson High School 1968, Alpha School of Massage 1995 
 
Neal Delaporta, LMT  MA# 57152 
National Holistic Institute, Emeryville, CA, 2000   



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 2 

ACADEMIC ADVISORS 
 

Bannister, Linda, DC ∙ 4111 Atlantic Blvd. Jacksonville, FL 32216 (904) 398-7662 

Kelso, Daniel C. DC. ∙ 11700-14 San Jose Blvd. Jacksonville, FL 32257 (904) 262-5221 

Miller, Clint, DC. ∙ 10909 Atlantic Blvd. Jacksonville, FL 32216 (904) 642-3304 

Ortega, Edith, MD ∙ 3633 Crown Point Ct. Jacksonville, FL 32257 (904) 262-8113 

Opachich, Patrick J., DC. ∙ 1610 Blanding Blvd. Jacksonville, FL 32210 (904) 387-4151 

 
 
MISSION STATEMENT AND EDUCATIONAL OBJECTIVES 
 
PROGRAM OBJECTIVE FOR THE 501-HOUR PROGRAM 
 
We are dedicated to the ideals of holistic health and the role that massage plays in the healing 
arts. It is our goal to provide our students with a well-rounded curriculum resulting in 
knowledge and proficiency as Massage Therapists. We are a liberal-minded school. Our goal is 
to be here to help you obtain a new beginning.  
 
PROGRAM OBJECTIVE FOR THE 900-HOUR PROGRAM 
 
Our 900-hour program will provide students with more than the basic theoretical and practical 
abilities needed to begin a career in the massage industry. This program will provide students 
with an expanded body of knowledge in pathology; specifically related to musculoskeletal 
dysfunctions, as well as advanced theoretical concepts in the science of massage. The 
laboratory/clinical section will provide our students with a minimum of 300 hands-on clinical 
experiences, making them highly trained and experienced therapists even before they enter the 
workforce. It is our goal to provide this experience in order to set our graduates apart from 
those that may finish massage school with only basic proficiencies and limited real-life massage 
experiences. We expect our graduates to be highly pursued by employers due to this expanded 
preparation. 
 
 
HISTORY 
 
Our school was established in order to provide training and employable skills in the field of 
massage therapy. 
 
The school was established by Michael E. Lanning and Steven D. Williams in answer to the need 
for trained massage therapists. Gilbert N. Weise, Sr. obtained ownership of Alpha School of 
Massage, Inc. in December 1995. 
 
 
  



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 3 

DESCRIPTION OF FACILITIES 
 
LOCATION 
 
Alpha School of Massage, Inc. is easily located from all areas of Jacksonville and surrounding 
cities, with convenient parking. Our physical address is 4642 San Juan Avenue, Jacksonville, 
Florida 32210-3228. 
 
SCHOOL GROUNDS 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc. is housed in a 3,000 square foot brick building comprised of a 
spacious classroom accommodating, with ease, twenty-five to thirty students. A private library 
is available for student use while on the premises. The open massage area has capacity for a 
minimum of twelve massage tables allowing easy movement for students and instructors. 
There is, of course, a reception area and seating areas. The school meets handicap facility 
requirements. There is an additional 3,000 square foot area located upstairs that is used as a 
massage clinic. 
 

                  



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 4 

 
 

 
 
SCHOOL EQUIPMENT 
 
36 massage tables Bolsters/Pillows 
10 massage chairs Supply of linens 
2 hydraulic massage tables Lubricants 
Anatomical charts 5 hot stone warmers/stone sets 
1 life-size human skeletal model Cold stones  
Televisions/Video Equipment DMQ disinfectant 
Desks/Chairs/Tables Ice packs 
Student computers Table warmers 
Professional book and video learning resource center 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 5 

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION 
 
Our program consists of classroom lectures, supervised massage practical instruction and 
supervised student clinical practicum designed to provide the student with both theoretical and 
practical knowledge in preparation for success in passing the licensing exam and in learning the 
skills needed for becoming employed as a massage therapist. Our graduates will be prepared to 
immediately enter the workforce as practiced massage therapists, ready for work in a spa or 
clinical setting. 
  
 
ABOUT MASSAGE 
 
It is an ancient art dating back throughout recorded history. It is the manipulation of the soft 
tissues of the human body intended to improve the functioning of the nervous, muscular and 
circulatory systems. 
 
Influenced by the cultures and traditions of many nations, from China in the east to Europe and 
the Americas in the west, massage offers many benefits encompassing one’s physical, mental 
and spiritual being. 
 
 
A CAREER IN MASSAGE AND BODYWORK 
 
Massage and bodywork offer the possibility of a richly rewarding career. The emotional 
satisfaction of helping others feel better; self-employment opportunities, comparatively low 
overhead, great flexibility in terms of career opportunities and the potential to earn a good 
living are just some of the benefits. 
 
The field of massage and bodywork is tremendously diverse and interesting and offers great 
employment potential, especially for women, minorities and those individuals who are visually 
or hearing impaired. 
 
EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES 
 
Practitioners have a tremendous variety of employment opportunities in various settings, such 
as: bodywork and somatic therapy establishments; athletic clubs; beauty salons; destination 
and day spas; chiropractic offices; sports medicine clinics; physical therapy clinics; hospitals; 
cruise ships; dance studios; dance touring companies; golf and country clubs; celebrity 
employment; resorts; hotels; professional athletic teams; corporate wellness programs; and 
many others. 
 
The value of massage and bodywork in both the prevention of injury and in the acceleration of 
the rehabilitation of injuries in athletes has gained acceptance and recognition.  Members of 
the medical and athletic communities are utilizing massage and bodywork therapies as an 
integral part of training, injury prevention and recovery regiments. 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 6 

The benefits of massage and bodywork in reducing stress are well documented. Many 
corporate wellness programs are employing massage and bodywork practitioners to provide 
on-site services for their employees to reduce stress related to the work environment. 
 
Offering massage and bodywork services are commonplace at high quality resorts. Many first-
class resorts are incorporating complete spas into their properties, evidence that travelers 
appreciate and utilize these services. The availability of spa services is often a reason that the 
health conscious traveler will choose one resort over another. 
 
SELF-EMPLOYMENT 
 
Many massage and bodywork practitioners enjoy the freedom of self-employment. Many 
practitioners provide services in their own homes, places of business, or in the home of their 
client. Others provide on-site massage in a variety of business settings. 
 
WORKING FOR OTHERS 
 
In situations where massage and bodywork practitioners find employment through an existing 
business, the practitioner is typically either an employee or an independent contractor, 
depending on the description of the position and the structure of the business. 
In some situations, the practitioner manages or works in a separate massage and bodywork 
department. 
 
Responsibilities vary with the employment situation, but generally, the practitioner’s primary 
responsibility is to provide massage and bodywork services to clientele. The typical work day for 
a full-time practitioner consists of seeing up to eight clients a day, with the average session 
lasting for approximately 50 minutes. Depending on the support staff available, a typical day 
might also include preparing the room for the session and performing some reception duties. In 
larger facilities where support staff is available, a practitioner may only be required to provide 
massage to the client; room preparation and other services may be provided by support staff. 
Some establishments require their practitioners to help out in other ways during slow times. 
 
TRAINING 
 
Educational requirements for entrance into the field of massage and bodywork vary throughout 
the United States. 
 
There are over 1400 massage and bodywork schools in the United States and hundreds of 
different styles or techniques. Training periods vary from one month to two years depending on 
the complexity of the practice the person wishes to pursue and the regulations within any given 
state or municipality. Learning a variety of styles or techniques will broaden an individual’s 
employment opportunities and provide variety to their work. For example, combining 
massage/bodywork skills with training in various spa treatments such as body scrubs, herbal 
wraps, or facials will expand employment opportunities in spas, health clubs and resorts. For 
this reason, an individual may wish to research the different earning potential and 
opportunities available to individuals trained in various techniques. 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 7 

 INCOME 
 
Annual earnings depend on a variety of factors, including geographical location; demographics 
of that population; your desired scope of practice; the costs of business operations; the “supply 
and demand” factor of your services in the area; the success of your marketing strategy; your 
own level of motivation and assertiveness; and your years of experience. The physical 
capabilities and ergonomic skills of the individual practitioner will also be a factor relating to an 
individual’s potential income. 
 
ADVANCEMENT AND CAREER MOVES: 
 
Other than being promoted to a position as a department head or supervisor of a department, 
promotions are not readily availability in this vocational field in terms of a title; however, wages 
generally increase to a certain level based on experience and customer satisfaction. The 
opportunity for variety, however, is unique. Some individuals employed in the massage therapy 
field have the opportunity to travel extensively, work on cruise ships and in resort areas, or 
establish businesses within their own community. Practitioners often shift the focus of their 
services as their individual areas of interest change throughout the years. That focus may, for 
example, shift from providing basic stress-reduction massage/bodywork to providing more 
medically-oriented injury prevention practice. Further education would be required in order to 
make this transition. 
 
Many individuals use massage and bodywork training as a stepping stone to enter chiropractic, 
physical therapy, or other areas of the health care field. Some find it a way to familiarize 
themselves with one-on-one client contact to determine if a medical career is of interest. 
Others use a massage and bodywork practice as a way to put themselves through medical, 
chiropractic, or osteopathic school. Massage and bodywork therapies are valuable skills which 
can be used in nursing, physical therapy, or chiropractic careers. Some practitioners expand 
their services to include personal training, aerobics instruction, cosmetology and/or esthetics.  
 
 
ADMISSION REQUIREMENTS 
 
Students attending our school must: 

1. Possess a high school diploma, GED certificate. 
2. Complete the appropriate applications and forms. 
3. Submit the required Enrollment Agreement and Enrollment fee(s). 
4. Make proper arrangements for full payments of tuition and any other required fees. 

 
Alpha School of Massage, Inc. does not discriminate against any applicant due to race, creed, 
color, and/or religion. 
 

You are required to report all criminal offenses to the Florida Board of Massage Therapy (FBMT) 
and submit to a criminal background check. Each application will be evaluated on an individual 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 8 

basis. Some offenses may prevent you from obtaining a license. Contact the FBMT at (850) 488-
0595 for details.  
 
 
TRANSFER CREDITS 
 
All credits from other institutions will be evaluated according to these guidelines: 

A Unit of Credit is defined as: One clock hour will represent 50 minutes of classroom 
instruction in the physical presence of an instructor plus appropriate breaks. 
1. This school will be provided a certified transcript mailed directly from an institution 

licensed by the Commission for Independent Education or equivalent licensing authority 
of another state. Please bring all documents pertinent to previous training. 

2. Courses for which credit is granted shall parallel in content and intensity to courses 
offered by this school. 

3. A minimum of a "C" average must be met, if graded using an "A”, "B", "C" scale; or a 2.0, 
if using a 0 to 4 scale; or an 80 average, if using a 0 to 100 scale. 

4. Our school reserves the right to test a prospective student using oral, written and/or 
practical exams to evaluate a student's previous training. The student must obtain a 
minimum of 80 on these tests, in order to receive credits. 

5. At a minimum, 25% of the credits for completion of a program must be earned through 
coursework offered by and completed at Alpha School of Massage. 

6. If a student transfers from Alpha School of Massage, it is up to the receiving school 
whether to accept any credits. 

 
 
READMISSION 
 
Students that are dismissed for academic progress, absences, tardiness, or for not fulfilling 
financial obligations are eligible to re-apply to the school. Students applying for readmission 
must repeat the full admission process. Previous credits successfully earned at the school will 
be accepted. Students must be in good financial standing with the school to re-enter. 
 
 
STUDENT WITHDRAWAL 
 
Any student who wishes to withdraw from classes should contact the Administrator for exit 
interviews. These meetings are required to resolve all academic, financial and other pertinent 
business. Withdrawal from school does not alleviate the student's responsibility to pay loan 
debts and charges incurred in school. A student who withdraws from school and wishes to 
restart shall apply for readmission. All students whose enrollments are terminated are subject 
to the school refund policy. 
 
 
 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 9 

PROBATION/DISMISSAL 
 
The following are grounds for probation or dismissal: 

1. Failing to maintain a 75 grade point average in all subjects. If a student is dismissed for 
unsatisfactory progress, the student will be required to submit a letter for re-entry to 
the school for review by the Administration, and to submit a new application. If the 
student is then approved to re-enter the program, they must pay an additional 
enrollment fee, and also will be expected to complete the entire program again, 
including paying additional tuition for the new program, if applicable. 

2. Behavior or activities that could be harmful to this profession, this school, or any of the 
staff or students of this school. This includes on and off campus activities and behaviors. 

3. Actions resulting in destruction of private or school property or properties. 
4. Having 3 (three) unexcused absences in a thirty-day period. 
5. Being late or leaving early (or any combination of the two), six times in a thirty-day 

period, without an acceptable excuse. 
6. Having ten or more clinical misses.  
7. Possession of or being under the influence of alcohol or drugs while on campus/school 

property. 
8. Non-fulfillment of any financial agreement for tuition or any other expenses or charges 

owed to the school. Non-fulfillment of a financial agreement to any financial institution 
for tuition incurred for attending this school. 

9. Lying, cheating or stealing associated with attending this school. 
10. Not following the written and/or posted rules, regulations, policies and procedures of 

this school. 
11. Failure to purchase and/or possess all items listed under Required Supplies. 

 
 
CANCELLATION AND REFUND POLICY 
 
Should a student be terminated or cancel for any reason, and have paid their entire tuition in 
advance, all refunds will be made according to the following refund schedule: 

1. Cancellation must be made in person or by certified mail. 

2. All monies will be refunded if the applicant is not accepted by the school or if the student 
cancels within 3 (three) business days after signing the Enrollment Agreement and 
making the initial payment. This includes the Registration/Enrollment fee. 

3. Cancellation after the third (3rd) business day, but before the first class actually starts will 
result in a refund of all monies paid, with the exception of $150.00 of the 
Registration/Enrollment fee. 

4. Cancellation or termination after attendance has begun, but prior to the student 
attempting to complete 50% of the program (whether the student successfully 
completed/passed all hours or not), will result in a pro-rate refund computed on the 
number of hours the student was scheduled to be in school (whether they actually 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 10 

attended or not, and whether they successfully completed the hours or not), compared 
to the total program hours enrolled in. There will be absolutely no refund on any books, 
supplies or equipment fees. 

5. Cancellation or termination after a student has attempted to complete 50% or more of 
the program will result in no refund. 

6. Termination date: the termination date for refund computation purposes is the last date 
of actual attendance by the student unless earlier written notice is received. 

7. Refunds will be made within thirty (30) days of termination or receipt of cancellation 
notice. 

 
Grounds for termination of agreement:  Students can be terminated for failure to meet 
financial obligations; failure to maintain satisfactory academic progress; failure to comply with 
school rules, policies or procedures; failure to maintain satisfactory attendance; or any other 
condition/situation listed under the probation/dismissal section. 
 
 
ACADEMIC CALENDAR  
 
CLASS STARTING AND ENDING DATES FOR FULL TIME 
(Part-time schedules add: 5 months for daytime and 7 months for evening.) 
 
First 900-hour daytime term/class: begins February 6, 2017, ends approx. December 1, 2017 
First 900-hour evening term/class: begins February 6, 2017, ends approx. February 2, 2018 
First 501-hour daytime term/class: begins February 6, 2017, ends approx. November 3, 2017 
First 501-hour evening term/class: begins February 6, 2017, ends approx. November 3, 2017 
 
Second 900-hour daytime term/class: begins June 5, 2017, ends approx. April 6, 2018 
Second 900-hour evening term/class: begins June 5, 2017, ends approx. June 8, 2018 
Second 501-hour daytime term/class: begins June 5, 2017, ends approx. March 9, 2018 
Second 501-hour evening term/class: begins June 5, 2017, ends approx. March 9, 2018 
 
Third 900-hour daytime term/class: begins October 2, 2017, ends approx. August 3, 2018 
Third 900-hour evening term/class: begins October 2, 2017, ends approx. October 5, 2018 
Third 501-hour daytime term/class: begins October 2, 2017, ends approx. July 6, 2018 
Third 501-hour evening term/class: begins October 2, 2017, ends approx. July 6, 2018 
 
A student may apply at any time prior to the next scheduled class and up to one week after the 
starting date of a scheduled class. The date of completion is determined by the starting date, 
the frequency of attendance and the completion of all other requirements. 
EXCEPTION: VA STUDENTS MUST START ON THE FIRST DAY OF THE SCHEDULED CLASS. 
 
Full-time students attending the 501-hour program will be expected to complete the course in 
approximately 36 weeks.  



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 11 

Part-time students attending the 501-hour program will be expected to complete the course in 
approximately 60 weeks. 
 
Full-time students attending the 900-hour program during the daytime will be expected to 
complete the course in approximately 40 weeks. 
Full-time students attending the 900-hour program during the evening will be expected to 
complete the course in approximately 52 weeks. 
Part-time students attending the 900-hour program during the daytime will be expected to 
complete the course in approximately 60 weeks. 
Part-time students attending the 900-hour program during the evening will be expected to 
complete the course in approximately 76 weeks. 
 
If a student has not satisfactorily met all of the requirements to complete the course of study 
by the ending date of their contract, they must enter into a new contract to complete the 
remaining requirements. The new contract will be for a specified time, the student must 
continue to attend during that period, and must complete all the remaining requirements 
during that period. Students will attend on the same schedule as all other students, with 
approximately half the time in clinic and half in class, unless the student desires (or needs) only 
clinical times. There will be an additional enrollment fee and a tuition fee for the additional 
hours in the new contract, based on the current fee schedule in effect when the contract is 
signed. 
 
HOLIDAYS OBSERVED  
Memorial Day (May 29, 2017)    
Independence Day (July 4, 2017)     
Labor Day (September 4, 2017)     
Thanksgiving Day (November 23, 2017)  
Christmas (December 24 and 25, 2017) 
New Year (December 31, 2017 and January 1, 2018) 
 
 
CHANGE OF PROGRAM 
 
Students that originally enrolled in the 900-hour program may be permitted to switch to the 
501-hour program and transfer their hours and clinical massages based on the following 
criteria: 
 
Any hours accumulated in the “hands-on” or “advanced training” portion of the 900-hour 
program cannot count as credit for the 501-hour program. The 501-hour program does not 
include that training as part of its curriculum. These hours will be subtracted from the total 
hours accumulated. 
 

1. The student must currently be attending our 900-hour massage therapy program or 
have recently been enrolled in that program. 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 12 

2. The student cannot be on a leave of absence. 
3. The student must submit a written request to change to the 501-hour program. 
4. The student must pay the $5,000.00 tuition fee before any consideration to program 

changes. All other financial obligations and fees must be settled. 
5. Students must continue to attend all scheduled clinical dates until the Administration 

notifies them, in writing, that they have completed all of the requirements listed on this 
page. 

 
Once approval has been granted by the Administration to change programs, the student will 
have to complete all program requirements, in addition to those listed below. 
 

1. The student must satisfactorily complete a minimum of 125 clinical practicum massages 
in clinic. Students that have met this requirement but not all of the others, including the 
passing of the licensing exam, must continue to participate in the clinical practicum. 

2. The student will attend their normally scheduled hours or may attend more often with 
Administration approval, until completion of program requirements. 

3. Any student that stops attending their normally scheduled hours will be considered as 
absent and will be subject to all current policies and procedures, including the 
requirements for student clinical practicum.  

4. Once a student provides proof that they have scheduled to take their licensing exam, 
they will not be required to attend class lectures and will not receive any hourly credit 
for attending such lectures. These students will still receive credit for all clinical hours 
they participate in.  

5. The student must provide proof that they have passed the state licensing exam. 
6. Students that stop attending the school before satisfactorily completing these 

requirements will receive a failing grade in all appropriate sections, including any missed 
tests. These students will also receive a failing grade in the clinical portion of the 
program.  

 

GRADUATION 
 
Students will receive a diploma and a copy of an official transcript outlining the curriculum they 
completed when all obligations to the school and all stated requirements are met. All required 
documents will be sent electronically to the Florida Board of Massage Therapy, allowing the 
student to apply for a state license. 
 
The entire program of study must be completed before a student can obtain a Florida Massage 
license. 
 
In order to successfully complete the program and graduate, each student must meet all of the 
following criteria: 

1. Successful completion of the minimum number of hours (501 or 900) for the program 
enrolled in. 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 13 

2. Maintain a passing average in all graded subjects/areas. 
3. Pass the state licensing exam. 
4. Successfully complete all required clinical dates (students must make up all missed 

clinical dates). 
5. Fulfill all financial obligations to the school. 
6. Provide all required documentation to the school. 
7. Purchase and maintenance of all required supplies. 

  
Note: Diploma and/or transcript may be withheld until the student is current on all financial 
obligations to the school and/or the student has completed any required paperwork. 
 
 
STUDENT SERVICES 
 
GRADUATE PLACEMENT ASSISTANCE 
 
Our school will assist by sharing information available to us from working therapists and 
community contacts to match a graduate with a suitable work opportunity. We cannot 
guarantee employment for our graduates but will offer any ethical assistance. 
 
LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
 
Should it become necessary for a student to take an extended leave, he/she may do so with a 
written application/request to the Administrator. One leave of absence may be taken for up to 
a maximum of sixty days. The student will be expected to continue their studies and practical 
applications practice during the leave. The student will be expected to demonstrate their ability 
to rejoin the class without additional training in subject areas previously covered during the 
student’s presence. It will be the student’s responsibility to make up any and all tests missed 
during the leave before the end of their contract period. The student’s contract ending date will 
be adjusted by adding all missed time to the original ending date, or a different ending date 
may be selected, if agreed to by the student and the Administration (without affecting any 
tuition owed). A new contract, with additional enrollment and tuition fees will be required 
should the leave extend beyond sixty days. Any student receiving V.A. benefits will have the 
Veteran’s Educational Assistance terminated during their period of absence. 
 
RECORDS ON FILE 
 
Records of each student's progress are routinely updated and kept on file. These records and 
permanent transcripts are available for inspection and copies of the transcripts are furnished to 
students when they graduate. Alpha School of Massage reserves the right to withhold the 
issuance of a transcript to a student who is financially indebted to the school.  No other records 
will be furnished without a written request from the student. All records shall be kept 
confidential and maintained by the school. 
 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 14 

There will be no charge for transcripts requested from other schools, licensing authorities, or 
massage testing companies sent by our school for our graduates. 
 
There will be no charge for the original transcript(s) or Certification of Completion(s)/Diplomas 
provided to our students. There will be a charge for any and all additional transcripts or 
Certificates of Completion provided to students at their request. The fee will be a minimum of 
$25.00 for each copy provided to the student or other authorized party. Payment must be 
received before we will provide the documents. 
 
STUDENT COUNSELING 
 
Should a student have difficulty with any area of his/her training, counseling is available to 
students, including academic advising and financial aid assistance. 
 
 
STUDENT POLICIES 
 
Students are responsible for understanding all rules and policies of the school through 
publications, memos, online correspondence and the school catalog. If a policy change affects 
students currently in training, a copy of the new policy will be made available to the student. 
 
SCHOOL NOTIFICATION 
 
Students are required to notify Alpha whenever a change in personal information occurs, such 
as change of name, address, or telephone number. Additionally, any anticipated changes in 
attendance, student payments, or any other item that may have an impact upon completion of 
the student's education should be reported to the Administration. 
 
DRESS AND APPEARANCE 
 
Students should begin to acquire a wardrobe suitable for their future workplace. Many 
employers have set standards of appearance, and it is to the student's advantage to develop 
the discipline of meeting preset standards. All student attire must fit well, be clean, and in good 
condition. The Dress and Appearance Code is located in the Student Handbook. 
 
STUDENT CONDUCT 
 
Mature, business-like conduct is expected in the classrooms and throughout the school 
property. Any display of poor behavior towards other students, faculty, clients, or staff 
members that causes disruption will not be tolerated. Any activity that adversely affects 
another student's ability to learn can be considered a conduct problem. Classroom conduct 
includes behavior in the hallways, break room, and parking lot. Be courteous when taking 
breaks and do not disturb other classes in session. We value honesty and integrity in our facility 
in order to provide a positive and safe environment for learning. If a student or staff member 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 15 

should observe inappropriate behavior, it should be reported to the Administrator so the issue 
can be addressed. Students who are unable to abide by the rules will be subject to dismissal 
from the school.  
 
As a student massage therapist, your actions and conduct will not only reflect on you as a 
person, but will also reflect on the profession of massage as a whole. It is your responsibility as 
a student therapist to conduct yourself in and out of the practice of massage in an ethical 
manner. 
 
DRUGS AND ALCOHOL 
 
Students attending the school may not possess, sell, use, give away or otherwise distribute 
illegal drugs or any alcoholic beverages on the school premises or at any school-sponsored 
event.  
 
SEXUAL HARASSMENT 
 
Sexual harassment will not be tolerated at Alpha School of Massage.  
 
APPEALS TO DISMISSAL 
 
A student who is terminated from Alpha has the right to appeal the termination. The appeal 
must be submitted in writing, signed and dated, to the Administrator within ten classroom days 
of the termination date. 
 
ADMINISTRATOR DISCRETION 
 
The Administrator may override Alpha rules and policies if mitigating circumstances exist. 
 
GRIEVANCE/SUGGESTION POLICY 
 
We are always open to suggestions, ideas and constructive criticism and encourage all students 
to submit these to the staff on a regular basis. If a student has a suggestion or concern, it 
should be written down and given to one of the staff members. It should not be brought up or 
discussed during class time. After the Administration has had time to review and consider the 
issue, it will be discussed personally with the student (if a name was signed) and/or discussed 
during class time, if appropriate. 
 
Should a student feel that they have a legitimate complaint concerning another student, staff 
member, client, or the school in general, we honestly would like to hear about it. We will not 
tolerate personal attacks, verbal abuse or personal vendettas (no matter how justified or right a 
student may feel about doing it). 
 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 16 

All properly submitted complaints, requests and grievances will be answered, in writing, by the 
appropriate staff member or administrator within seven working days (Saturdays, Sundays and 
holidays are not considered working days). 
 
 
COURSE CANCELLATION POLICY 
 
If Alpha School of Massage cancels any scheduled courses or programs, Alpha School of 
Massage will refund 100% of any and all fees paid in advance for those courses/programs. 
 
 
CHANGES IN PROGRAMS, TUITION, BOOKS, FACULTY, ETC. 
 
Alpha School of Massage reserves the right to make certain changes in books, faculty, facilities, 
program length, scheduled class times and tuition. This list is not intended to be all inclusive. 
Tuition changes will not affect students currently in training. Department of Veterans Affairs 
will be notified of such changes as necessary. 
 
 
REQUIRED SUPPLIES 
 
All students will be required to purchase on their own (and bring to class by the second day of 
school) the following supplies:  
 

1. Two flat sheets, dark colored, twin or full 6. Closed-toe, comfortable shoes 
2. Six white bath towels (approx. 3ft long) 7. One clipboard and school supplies 
3. Two hand towels 8. One lotion holster and bottle 
4. One king-size pillow and pillow case 9. Nine linen face rest covers 
5. Three pairs of full-length, tan/khaki  10. One table bungee cord 

scrub pants, MINIMUM. (See Student 11. One set of pressure bars 
Handbook for dress code) 12. One Alpha School of Massage name tag 

 
BOOKS 
 
Required Massage Theory book: 
Mosby’s Fundamentals of Therapeutic Massage, 5th edition by Sandy Fritz 
Publisher: Elsevier   http://evolve.Elsevier.com/Fritz/fundamentals  
ISBN 9780323077408 
 
Required Anatomy and Physiology book: 
Anatomy and Physiology: The Massage Connection, 3rd edition by Kalyani Premkumar  
Publisher: Lippincott Williams and Wilkins   http://www.lww.com 
ISBN 9780781759229 
 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 17 

These books and supplies will cost approximately $400.00. During the first week of school the 
staff will provide information on the locations/sources for the required supplies. Supplies 
purchased from the school are nonrefundable. 
 
 
SPECIAL FEES 
 
Returned check fee:  $25.00 
Late payment fee:  $25.00 
 
 
DISCLOSURES CONCERNING STATE EXAMINATIONS 
 
All students must apply for and pass a state-approved licensing examination in order to receive 
a Florida license. This exam is administered by a third party agency and these fees are not 
covered by Alpha School of Massage tuition. The following fees can change at any time and 
should be verified by the student: MBLEx licensing examination fee $195, Florida License 
Application fee $155, estimated $90 for background check and fingerprinting. 
 
 
AVAILABLE CERTIFICATIONS 
 
SEATED/ON-SITE/CHAIR MASSAGE CERTIFICATION 
 
This training requires some tools, such as 4-footed “happy face” massager; knobble; index 
knobber; magic cloth, etc., to be purchased/provided by the student. 
 
Chair I (6 hours) consists of the following: 

1. (1 hour) Setting up, adjusting and folding up the chair (at least 2 different 
models/makes, such as Oakworks; CustomCraftworks; Stronglite) 

2. (½ hour) Pre-massage instructions, health histories and informed consent 
3. (2 ½ hour) Basic 10 minute stress relief routine 
4. (2 hour) Basic 15 minute stress relief routine 

 
Chair II (6 hours) consists of the following: 

1. (1 hour) Marketing tips 
2. (1 hour) Neck massage techniques 
3. (1 hour) Shoulder massage techniques 
4. (1 hour) Headache techniques 
5. (1 hour) Carpal Tunnel techniques 
6. (1 hour) Stretches 

 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 18 

All students are expected to participate in a minimum of 12 hours of chair/on-site/seated 
massage clinical practicum approved by the staff, after completing the two training classes and 
practicing enough to be proficient in all techniques. 
  
BAREFOOT DEEP TISSUE CERTIFICATION   
 
Requires pillows (one king or queen size pillow or two regular size pillows) and futon pad, yoga 
mat or similar pad to be provided by the student. Overhead support/bar system will be 
provided by the school. 
 

1. Barefoot Basics 1 (6 hours) – (one footed strokes on the table) - explanations; 
contraindications; indications; table etiquette; basic posterior upper body strokes; 
shoulder and neck techniques 

2. Barefoot Basics 2 (6 hours) – (one footed strokes on the table) - basic posterior hip and 
lower body strokes; rocking; stretching 

3. Barefoot Basics 3 (6 hours) – (one footed strokes on the table) - review and practice #1 
and #2; work on smoothness and flow 

4. Barefoot 4 (6 hours) – (one-footed side-lying strokes) 
5. Barefoot 5 (6 hours) – (anterior body strokes – one foot) 
6. Barefoot 6 Posterior Floor (6 hours) – posterior (patient prone) and side-lying floor work 

(no massage table) with client clothed 
7. Barefoot 7 Anterior floor (6 hours) – anterior (patient supine) and side-lying floor work 

(no massage table) with client clothed 
 

Barefoot 6 and 7 may be used in businesses, homes, hospitals and at other 
locations/events where a massage table or overhead support system is not available. 

 
In order to become certified in Barefoot Deep Tissue Massage students must: 

1. Complete training in posterior table work, anterior table work and side-lying table work. 
2. Provide proof that the student has performed at least twenty full sessions of barefoot 

posterior table massage (after training was completed). 
3. Provide proof that the student has performed at least ten sessions of barefoot anterior 

and side-lying table massages (after training was completed). 
4. Perform satisfactory barefoot table massages (posterior; anterior and side-lying) on an 

instructor (or person approved by the instructor), after completing steps 1 through 3. 
This is more crucial for certification than the number of recorded barefoot massages, 
and may be done whenever an instructor determines a student is ready and qualified. 
The student must “WOW” the instructor, not just get through a routine, in order to 
receive the certification. 

  



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 19 

501-HOUR PROGRAM 
 
501-HOUR PROGRAM TUITION AND FEES 
 
Tuition is charged for the scheduled class/clinic times, whether a student actually attends those 
classes or not. If a student is enrolled to attend classes, they are responsible to pay all 
associated tuition costs and other fees and/or expenses agreed to in their contract that accrue, 
whether the student successfully completes or attends the days/hours or not. Costs and 
charges stop only after the student officially withdraws. 
 
FULL-TIME 501-HOUR PROGRAM 
 

AM Class 
Enrollment fee  $200.00 
Tuition  $5,000.00   
Books (approximate)  $160.00  
Supply Reimbursement Fee   $891.00 ($99 per month for nine months) 
Total cost  $6,251.00 (based on approximate completion of nine months) 

 
PM Class  
Enrollment fee  $200.00 
Tuition  $5,000.00   
Books (approximate)  $160.00  
Supply Reimbursement Fee  $891.00 ($99 per month for nine months) 
Total cost  $6,251.00 (based on approximate completion of nine months) 

 
PART-TIME 501-HOUR PROGRAM 
 

AM Class  
Enrollment fee  $200.00 
Tuition  $5,000.00   
Books (approximate)  $160.00  
Supply Reimbursement Fee  $1,485.00 ($99 per month for fifteen months) 
Total cost  $6,845.00 (based on approximate completion of fifteen months) 

 

PM Class  
Enrollment fee  $200.00 
Tuition  $5,000.00   
Books (approximate)  $160.00  
Supply Reimbursement Fee  $1,584.00 ($99 per month for sixteen months) 
Total cost  $6,944.00 (based on approximate completion of sixteen months) 

 
Supply Reimbursement Fee includes, but may not be limited to: paper towels; toilet paper; candy; rubbing alcohol; 
disinfectant; paper cups; lotion for student clinic; plastic table covers; table warmers; hand warmers; plastic liners; 
garbage bags; cleansers; linens for student clinic; latex gloves; bandages; and blankets.  



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 20 

501-HOUR PROGRAM CLASS SCHEDULE 
 
One clock hour describes 50 minutes in the presence of an instructor and an appropriate break. 
This represents best practice for the adult educational environment.  
 
Classes are offered both during the day and in the evening, on a full-time or part-time basis. 
 
Class hours are as follows: 
 
501-Hour Program: 
501-hour daytime class meets from 9:00 a.m. until 3:00 p.m., four times per week. 
501-hour evening class meets from 5:00 p.m. until 10:00 p.m., four times per week. 

 501-hour, full-time students are expected to attend four times per week. 

 501-hour, part-time students are expected to attend a minimum of two times per 
week and at least nine hours. 

 
Saturday and/or Sunday class/clinic hours may be offered when demand is sufficient. 
 
Part-time students must attend one regularly scheduled lecture day/night every week and also 
attend at least one regularly scheduled clinical day/night every week. These two nights must be 
completed Monday through Thursday.  
 
501-HOUR PROGRAM ATTENDANCE POLICY 
 
All students will be limited to a maximum of six hours credit per day and thirty hours per week. 
Students may attend additional/make-up hours (hours other than their normally scheduled 
hours) only when they have requested, in writing, to do so and their request has been 
approved, in writing, by an authorized staff member. 
 
Attendance is to be prompt and regular. The state of Florida requires each student to complete 
a minimum of 500 classroom and clinic hours in order to complete the program and be eligible 
to take the required test to receive a Florida license for Massage Therapy. Therefore, a strict 
attendance policy will be required to enable completion of the program by the end of the 
contract period. 
  
Students exceeding three days of unexcused absences in a thirty-day period or having ten or 
more clinical misses can be terminated from school for unsatisfactory pursuit. The staff will 
determine whether an absence is excused or unexcused. Students that are late to class, or 
leave early, without an acceptable excuse, six times or more in a thirty-day period can be 
terminated.  
 
Students that are too sick to participate in the massage clinical practicum will be required to 
clock out and leave the school. This protects both the student's health by allowing them time to 
rest and heal, and protects the staff, other students and clients. We expect any student that is 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 21 

sick and may possibly spread the illness to others at the school to remain away from the school 
until they are not in a contagious stage. Of course, no credit for any time or activity will be 
accrued during that time. 
 
Students that are injured and unable to fully participate in the massage practicum may be 
allowed to remain and work in classroom activities, or to observe new material presented in the 
practicum, but no credit for clinical time or activity will be given. 
 
501-HOUR PROGRAM DAYTIME CLASSES ATTENDANCE POLICY 
 
Daytime classes are scheduled from 9:00 a.m. until 3:00 p.m., four days per week for full-time 
and two days per week for part-time, with a one hour lunch break, which will give the student 
five hours of class/clinic credit daily.  
 
In order to meet our attendance requirements, students in the 501-hour full-time program that 
attend the daytime classes MUST attend at least 72 hours every month (every four weeks). At 
least 80 hours of classes will be scheduled monthly during the weekdays. Students may miss a 
maximum of 10% of the scheduled time in class and/or clinic (approximately eight hours 
monthly). Students failing to maintain the 72 hour monthly minimum attendance 
requirement can be dismissed from the program. 
 
In order to meet our attendance requirements, students in the 501-hour part-time program 
that attend the daytime classes MUST attend at least 36 hours every month (every four weeks). 
At least 80 hours of classes will be scheduled monthly during the weekdays. Students failing to 
maintain the 36 hour monthly minimum attendance requirement can be dismissed from the 
program. 
 
Part-time students are required to schedule their classroom/lecture hours to be present during 
lectures pertinent to the subjects they have not covered yet. There is a syllabus provided which 
shows the date each subject will be covered and it is up to the part-time student to arrange 
their schedule to be present for required materials/subjects. 
 
501-HOUR PROGRAM EVENING CLASSES ATTENDANCE POLICY 
 
Classes are scheduled from 5:00 p.m. until 10:00 p.m., four days per week for full-time and two 
days per week for part-time, with a thirty minute break, which will give the student four and 
one half hours of class/clinic credit daily. Students must be able to arrive by 5:30 p.m., at the 
latest, to participate in this program. 
 
In order to meet our attendance requirements, students in the  501-hour full-time program 
that attend the evening classes  MUST attend at least 65 hours every month (every four 
weeks). At least 72 hours of classes will be scheduled monthly during the weekdays. Students 
may miss a maximum of 10% of the scheduled time in class and/or clinic (approximately seven 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 22 

hours monthly). Students failing to maintain the 65 hour monthly minimum attendance 
requirement can be dismissed from the program. 
 
In order to meet our attendance requirements, students in the  501-hour part-time program 
that attend the evening classes  MUST attend at least 34 hours every month (every four 
weeks). At least 72 hours of classes will be scheduled monthly during the weekdays. Students 
failing to maintain the 34 hour monthly minimum attendance requirement can be dismissed 
from the program. 
 
Part-time students are required to schedule their classroom/lecture hours to be present during 
lectures pertinent to the subjects they have not covered yet. There is a syllabus provided which 
shows the date each subject will be covered and it is up to the part-time student to arrange 
their schedule to be present for required materials/subjects. 
 
501-HOUR PROGRAM CURRICULUM FOR MASSAGE THERAPY 
 
MTA 101 (means) Massage Therapy Anatomy and Physiology 
BTM 102 (means) Basic Massage Theory and History 
MCP 103 (means) Massage Clinical Practicum 
MAM 104 (means) Massage Allied Modalities 
FSR 105 (means) Florida Statutes/Rules and History 
HTP 106 (means) Theory and Practice of Hydrotherapy  
MME 107 (means) Massage Medical Errors Prevention 
HIV 108 (means) HIV/AIDS Education 
BAM 109 (means) Business Aspects of Massage 
EOM 101 (means) Ethics of Massage 
 
All courses with a 10 prefix are basic courses. 
 
MTA 101 – MASSAGE THERAPY ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY (150 hours) 

1. Textbook study with lecture covering cellular structure through all organ systems of the 
body 

2. Clinical importance of massage 
3. Extensive study of musculoskeletal system (e.g., bone and muscle functions and 

identification) 
4. Significance of diseases and trauma to massage (Pathology) 
5. Medical vocabulary 

 
BTM 102 - BASIC MASSAGE THEORY AND HISTORY (100 hours) 
Approximately 50 hours of classroom lecture/training and 50 hours of practice 

1. General principles of massage (e.g., draping, positioning, lubricants, confidentiality, etc.) 
2. The five basic massage strokes  
3. Indications and contraindications, endangerment sites 
4. Joint movements 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 23 

5. Stroke approach to different parts of the body 
6. Therapeutic and physiological effects 
7. History of massage 
8. Basic massage training, including learning and practicing a basic massage routine, and 

explaining how each manipulation affects the body 
  
MCP 103 - MASSAGE CLINICAL PRACTICUM (125 hours) 
125 hours of Basic Massage Clinical Practicum 
 
MAM 104 – MASSAGE ALLIED MODALITIES (76 hours) 
Lecture and demonstrations given by both our staff and by guest allied health care 
professionals to expose the students to post graduate studies available, as well as student 
practice in these areas. This consists of approximately 38 class hours and 38 practice/clinic 
hours. 
Examples of subjects that may be covered include, but are not limited to: Reflexology; 
Neuromuscular Therapy; Structural Integration; Applied Kinesiology; Acupressure; Hot/Cold 
Stone Massage; Aromatherapy; Sports Massage; Flexibility; Exercise; Physiology of Massage; 
Body Mechanics; Chair Massage; Active Isolated Stretching; Barefoot Deep Tissue Massage; 
Business Practices; and Marketing. 
 
FSR 105 - FLORIDA STATUTES/RULES AND HISTORY (10 hours) 

1. Study and review of chapters 456, 480 Florida Statutes and 64B7 Florida Administrative 
Code. The State of Florida governs professional massage therapy through the 
Department of Health and the Florida Board of Massage Therapy. 

2. History of massage will be studied. 
 
HTP 106 - THEORY AND PRACTICE OF HYDROTHERAPY (15 hours) 

1. Indications and contraindications of the application of heat and cold 
2. Local and systemic effects of heat and cold 
3. Proper use of equipment and protective draping for clients 
4. Textbook study and practical demonstrations 

 
MME 107 - MASSAGE MEDICAL ERRORS PREVENTION (2 hours) 
This course is designed to teach therapists how to perform massage manipulations and 
techniques in a safe manner, preventing harm to the client, as well as identifying and avoiding 
endangerment sites. 
 
HIV 108 – HIV/AIDS EDUCATION (4 hours) 

1. History and technical background information on AIDS 
2. Transmission of the virus 
3. Symptoms of infection and treatment 
4. Counseling and testing for HIV 
5. Preventing and counseling infection 
6. Legal and ethical issues 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 24 

BAM 109 - BUSINESS ASPECTS OF MASSAGE (15 hours) 
(Includes Leadership/Human Relations) 

1. Types of business structures 
2. How to write a business plan 
3. How to design business cards and brochures 
4. How to prepare informed consent forms 
5. Marketing 
6. How to choose and work with target markets 

 
EOM 101 - ETHICS OF MASSAGE (4 hours) 
This course will enable students to be prepared for the many situations they may encounter in 
their massage practices involving values, morals and ethical questions. Students will learn how 
to handle/address issues that frequently occur in massage practices. Students will become 
prepared to prevent most problems and comfortably manage situations when they do arise. 
Students will learn to accept the wide variety and diversity of clients, many with different 
backgrounds, whom they will encounter in practice. Using the materials presented in this class, 
students can then develop their own code of ethics. 
 
A diploma is awarded for successful program completion.  
 
501-HOUR PROGRAM GRADING SYSTEM 
 
The scale for graded subjects is as follows: 
90 to 100 = A  80 to 89 = B  75 to 79 = C  0 to 74 = F 

Below 75 is failing 
 
Should a student fall below a "C" average in a graded subject, he/she will be offered special 
help to bring their level of proficiency to an acceptable level. Students will be allowed to retest 
on any subject that they have a failing grade in a maximum of two times in an effort to receive a 
passing grade and increase their overall average. 
  
Students that are absent on scheduled test dates and receive a zero will be given the 
opportunity to take the missed test. Students are responsible to ask the instructor for the test. 
The instructor will not remind students to take missed tests. Student must be prepared to take 
the test at the earliest possible time upon returning to school. Staff will try to facilitate an 
available time during the students normal scheduled hours. If none is available, the student will 
need to use personal time, such as before or after school or during break time. If the student 
does not take the test on the first day they return to school, that will be considered the first of 
three attempts students are allowed for each test. 
 
In the event a student is terminated or leaves the school, for any reason, any and all tests that 
have not been made up will receive a zero (0) grade, which will be included in the calculation of 
successfully completed hours and grades. Students will not receive any credits (hours) for any 
sections or times that have a failing grade. 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 25 

Grades and clock hours for the Massage Therapy Anatomy and Physiology (MTA 101) section 
will consist of tests, quizzes and palpation exercises related to all of the systems of the human 
body, with special focus on the neuromusculoskeletal systems. Students must have a passing 
average on these tests in order to graduate. 
 
Grades and clock hours for the Basic Massage Theory (BTM 102) section will consist of the tests 
from the massage textbook and lectures that are not designated as allied modalities sections, 
or hydrotherapy sections. Tests may also come from lectures, videos and handouts. Students 
must have a passing average on these tests in order to graduate. 
 
Grades and clock hours for the Massage Clinical Practicum (MCP 103) will be determined by 
student participation in both the learning sections of the basic massage manipulations, 
techniques and routines, and by participation in the student clinic. Attendance and promptness 
(arriving on time and staying for the entire designated times) will play a large role in this grade. 
Following the written student clinical guidelines and clinic rules, which includes charting and 
other documentation requirements, will also factor in this grade. Any student that has missed 
more than the stated acceptable number of massage clinical dates (and has not made them up) 
when they leave the school (for any reason), or when the end of the contract period is up, will 
be deemed to have failed the entire clinical portion, and will not receive any credit for that 
entire time. These will not be averaged in with the theory tests in order to determine the 
passing/failing average, but will be counted separately. 
 
All students are required to successfully complete the clinical practicum in order to complete 
the program. This section will start approximately 96 hours after the start of a class (for full- 
time students). Students will be given the opportunity to practice on many different people in 
order to gain the necessary skills and experience which are needed to be a successful 
practitioner. Remember, this is a "hands-on" career and the only way to become proficient is to 
practice, practice and then practice some more. 
 
All clinical hours will be completed inside the school or during school-sponsored events that are 
supervised by a staff member. We provide all necessary equipment, the space for the massages 
and the clients. This is a great opportunity for our students, and students see this as the "fun" 
part of school. Students will only accumulate hours in the clinical practicum when they are 
actively involved in the "hands-on" portion of performing a massage on clients, which normally 
starts after approximately 96 hours of practice.  
 
Grades and clock hours for the Theory and Practice of Hydrotherapy (HTP 106) section will 
consist of tests from the corresponding sections in the massage textbooks, separate 
hydrotherapy books, lectures, videos, handouts, and applications of hot and cold to other 
students, staff, or clients. Students must have a passing grade on this test in order to graduate. 
 
  



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 26 

Students in the 501-hour program will receive a grade and clock hours in ten separate areas: 
 
CREDIT HOURS SUBJECT COURSE NUMBER 

150 1. Massage Therapy Anatomy and Physiology MTA 101 
100 2. Basic Massage Theory and History BTM 102 

 125 3. Massage Clinical Practicum MCP 103 
 76 4. Massage Allied Modalities MAM 104 
 10 5. Florida Statutes/Rules and History FSR 105 
 15 6. Theory and Practice of Hydrotherapy HTP 106 
 2 7. Massage Medical Errors Prevention MME 107 
 4 8. HIV/AIDS Education HIV 108 
 15 9. Business Aspects of Massage BAM 109 
 4 10. Ethics of Massage EOM 101 
 
 
Students in the 501-hour program must take and pass both Alpha’s final exam and the state 
licensing exam before they graduate. Students must take Alpha’s final exam within two weeks 
of completing all lectures. Students are required to attempt the licensure exam within 30 days 
of passing the school’s final examination. 
 
 
 
  



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 27 

900-HOUR PROGRAM 
 
900-HOUR PROGRAM TUITION AND FEES 
 
Tuition is charged for the scheduled class/clinic times, whether a student actually attends those 
classes or not. If a student is enrolled to attend classes, they are responsible to pay all 
associated tuition costs and other fees and/or expenses agreed to in their contract that accrue, 
whether the student successfully completes or attends the days/hours or not. Costs and 
charges stop only after the student officially withdraws. 
 
FULL-TIME 900-HOUR PROGRAM (Cost shown before and after tuition is waived) 
 

AM Class – usual tuition and fees 
Enrollment fee  $200.00 
Tuition  $9,000.00  normal/usual tuition 
Books (approximate)  $160.00  
Supply Reimbursement Fee  $990.00 ($99 per month for ten months) 
Total cost  $10,350.00 (based on approximate completion of ten months) 
 
PM Class – usual tuition and fees 
Enrollment fee  $200.00 
Tuition  $9,000.00  normal/usual tuition 
Books (approximate)  $160.00  
Supply Reimbursement Fee  $1,188.00 ($99 per month for twelve months) 
Total cost  $10,548.00 (based on approximate completion of twelve months) 

 
AM Class – tuition and fees for classes starting February, June and October 2017 
Enrollmet fee  $200.00 
Tuition  $0  usual tuition being waived entirely 
Books (approximate)  $160.00  
Supply Reimbursement Fee  $990.00 ($99 per month for ten months) 
Total cost  $1,350.00 (based on approximate completion of ten months) 
 
PM Class – tuition and fees for classes starting February, June and October 2017 
Enrollment fee  $200.00 
Tuition  $0  usual tuition being waived entirely 
Books (approximate)  $160.00  
Supply Reimbursement Fee  $1,188.00 ($99 per month for twelve months) 
Total cost  $1,548.00 (based on approximate completion of twelve months) 

 
  



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 28 

PART-TIME 900-HOUR PROGRAM (Cost shown before and after tuition is waived) 
 

AM Class – usual tuition and fees 
Enrollment fee  $200.00 
Tuition  $9,000.00  normal/usual tuition 
Books (approximate)  $160.00  
Supply Reimbursement Fee  $1,485.00 ($99 per month for fifteen months) 
Total cost  $10,845.00 (based on approximate completion of fifteen months) 

 

PM Class – usual tuition and fees 
Enrollment fee  $200.00 
Tuition  $9,000.00  normal/usual tuition 
Books (approximate)  $160.00  
Supply Reimbursement Fee  $1,881.00 ($99 per month for nineteen months) 
Total cost  $11,241.00 (based on approximate completion of nineteen months) 
 

AM Class – tuition and fees for classes starting February, June and October 2017 
Enrollment fee  $200.00 
Tuition  $0  usual tuition being waived entirely 
Books (approximate)  $160.00  
Supply Reimbursement Fee  $1,485.00 ($99 per month for fifteen months) 
Total cost  $1,845.00 (based on approximate completion of fifteen months) 

 

PM Class – tuition and fees for classes starting February, June and October 2017 
Enrollment fee  $200.00 
Tuition  $0  usual tuition being waived entirely 
Books (approximate)  $160.00  
Supply Reimbursement Fee  $1,881.00 ($99 per month for nineteen months) 
Total cost  $2,241.00 (based on approximate completion of nineteen months) 

 
Supply Reimbursement Fee includes, but may not be limited to: paper towels; toilet paper; candy; rubbing alcohol; 
disinfectant; paper cups; lotion for student clinic; plastic table covers; table warmers; hand warmers; plastic liners; 
garbage bags; cleansers; linens for student clinic; latex gloves; bandages; and blankets. 

 
900-HOUR PROGRAM CLASS SCHEDULE 
 
One clock hour describes 50 minutes in the presence of an instructor and an appropriate break. 
This represents best practice for the adult educational environment.  
 
Classes are offered both during the day and in the evening, on a full-time or part-time basis. 
 
Class hours are as follows: 
 
900-Hour Program: 
900-hour daytime class meets from 9:00 a.m. until 4:00 p.m., five times per week. 
900-hour evening class meets from 5:00 p.m. until 10:00 p.m., five times per week. 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 29 

 900-hour, full-time students are expected to attend five times per week. 

 900-hour, part-time students are expected to attend a minimum of three times per 
week. 

 
Saturday and/or Sunday class/clinic hours may be offered when demand is sufficient. 
 
Part-time students must attend one regularly scheduled lecture day/night every week and also 
attend at least one regularly scheduled clinical day/night every week. These two nights must be 
completed Monday through Thursday. Friday must be used as a third day/night to attend 
during the week. 
 
900-HOUR PROGRAM ATTENDANCE POLICY 
 
All students will be limited to a maximum of six hours credit per day and thirty hours per week. 
Students may attend additional/make-up hours (hours other than their normally scheduled 
hours) only when they have requested, in writing, to do so and their request has been 
approved, in writing, by an authorized staff member. 
 
Attendance is to be prompt and regular. The state of Florida requires each student to complete 
a minimum of 500 classroom and clinic hours in order to complete the program and be eligible 
to take the required test to receive a Florida license for Massage Therapy. However, Alpha 
School of Massage requires 900 hours, therefore, a strict attendance policy will be required to 
enable completion of the program by the end of the contract period. 
 
Students exceeding three days of unexcused absences in a thirty-day period or having ten or 
more clinical misses can be terminated from school for unsatisfactory pursuit. The staff will 
determine whether an absence is excused or unexcused. Students that are late to class, or 
leave early, without an acceptable excuse, six times or more in a thirty-day period can be 
terminated. 
 
Students that are too sick to participate in the massage clinical practicum will be required to 
clock out and leave the school. This protects both the student's health by allowing them time to 
rest and heal, and protects the staff, other students and clients. We expect any student that is 
sick and may possibly spread the illness to others at the school to remain away from the school 
until they are not in a contagious stage. Of course, no credit for any time or activity will be 
accrued during that time. 
 
Students that are injured and unable to fully participate in the massage practicum may be 
allowed to remain and work in classroom activities, or to observe new material presented in the 
practicum, but no credit for clinical time or activity will be given. 
 
  



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 30 

900-HOUR PROGRAM DAYTIME CLASSES ATTENDANCE POLICY 
 
Daytime classes are scheduled from 9:00 a.m. until 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, with a 
one hour lunch break, which will give the student six hours of class/clinic credit daily. Students 
that must leave between 3:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m., due to work, will be permitted to do so, as 
long as proof from the employer is obtained. Those students will have to make up any missed 
hours and clinical practicum at the end of the program, or attend make-up times. 
 
In order to meet our attendance requirements, students in the 900-hour full-time program that 
attend the daytime classes MUST attend at least 108 hours every month (every four weeks). At 
least 120 hours of classes will be scheduled monthly during the weekdays. Students may miss a 
maximum of 10% of the scheduled time in class and/or clinic (approximately twelve hours 
monthly). Students failing to maintain the 108 hour monthly minimum attendance 
requirement can be dismissed from the program. 
 
In order to meet our attendance requirements, students in the 900-hour part-time program 
that attend the daytime classes MUST attend at least 65 hours every month (every four weeks). 
At least 120 hours of classes will be scheduled monthly during the weekdays. Students failing 
to maintain the 65 hour monthly minimum attendance requirement can be dismissed from 
the program. 
 
Part-time students are required to schedule their classroom/lecture hours to be present during 
lectures pertinent to the subjects they have not covered yet. There is a syllabus provided which 
shows the date each subject will be covered and it is up to the part-time student to arrange 
their schedule to be present for required materials/subjects. 
 
900-HOUR PROGRAM EVENING CLASSES ATTENDANCE POLICY 
 
Classes are scheduled from 5:00 p.m. until 10:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, with a thirty 
minute break, which will give the student four and one half hours of class/clinic credit daily. 
Students must be able to arrive by 5:30 p.m., at the latest, to participate in this program. 
In order to meet our attendance requirements, students in the  900-hour full-time program 
that attend the evening classes  MUST attend at least 81 hours every month (every four 
weeks). At least 90 hours of classes will be scheduled monthly during the weekdays. Students 
may miss a maximum of 10% of the scheduled time in class and/or clinic (approximately nine 
hours monthly). Students failing to maintain the 81 hour monthly minimum attendance 
requirement can be dismissed from the program. 
 
In order to meet our attendance requirements, students in the  900-hour part-time program 
that attend the evening classes  MUST attend at least 49 hours every month (every four 
weeks). At least 90 hours of classes will be scheduled monthly during the weekdays. Students 
failing to maintain the 49 hour monthly minimum attendance requirement can be dismissed 
from the program. 
 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 31 

Part-time students are required to schedule their classroom/lecture hours to be present during 
lectures pertinent to the subjects they have not covered yet. There is a syllabus provided which 
shows the date each subject will be covered and it is up to the part-time student to arrange 
their schedule to be present for required materials/subjects. 
 
900-HOUR PROGRAM CURRICULUM FOR MASSAGE THERAPY  
 
MTA 101 (means) Massage Therapy Anatomy and Physiology 
BTM 102 (means) Basic Massage Theory and History 
MAM 104 (means) Massage Allied Modalities 
FSR 105 (means) Florida Statutes/Rules and History 
HTP 106 (means) Theory and Practice of Hydrotherapy  
MME 107 (means) Massage Medical Errors Prevention 
HIV 108 (means) HIV/AIDS Education 
PFM 101 (means) Pathology for Massage 
SCP 103 (means) Student Clinical Practicum 
BAM 109 (means) Business Aspects of Massage 
EOM 101 (means) Ethics of Massage 
 
All courses with a 10 prefix are basic courses. 
 
MTA 101 – MASSAGE THERAPY ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY (175 hours) 

1. Textbook study with lecture covering cellular structure through all organ systems of the 
body 

2. Clinical importance of massage 
3. Extensive study of musculoskeletal system (e.g., bone and muscle functions and 

identification). In addition to classroom lectures, students will have “hands-on” practice 
locating, palpating and identifying bones, boney landmarks, muscles and joints. 

4. Medical vocabulary 
 
BTM 102 - BASIC MASSAGE THEORY AND HISTORY (225 hours)  
Includes training in Health and Safety. Approximately 50 hours of classroom lecture/training in 
numbers 1-8; 50 hours of lecture/training and practice in number 9; and 125 hours of training 
and practice in number 10. 

1. General principles of massage (e.g., draping, positioning, lubricants, confidentiality, etc.)  

 This includes classroom lecture and practice sessions 
2. The five basic massage strokes and many variations of each manipulation and/or 

technique 

 Students will learn not only how to apply the strokes, but will learn when, where 
and why to do so. Several massage routines will be shown and practiced. 

3. Indications and contraindications, endangerment sites 

 This includes classroom lecture and “hands-on” practice locating endangerment 
sites and boney landmarks to identify these sites 

4. Joint movements 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 32 

5. Stroke approach to different parts of the body 
6. Therapeutic and physiological effects 
7. Health and safety 
8. History of massage 
9. Basic massage training, including learning and practicing a basic massage routine, and 

explaining how each manipulation affects the body 
10. Types of massages and massage routines/protocols taught  may include, but are not 

limited to: 
A. Swedish/Spa Massage (the basis for everything else) 
B. 4-Hand Massage (performed by two therapists working simultaneously on the 

same client) 
C. Barefoot Deep Tissue Massage (the deepest and most effective massage 

possible) 
D. Hot/Cold Stone Massage 
E. Massage protocol for Migraine Headaches 
F. Massage protocol for Tension Headaches  
G. Massage protocol for Fibromyalgia 
H. Massage protocol for TMJ disorders 
I. Massage protocol for Tennis Elbow 
J. Massage protocol for Golfer’s Elbow 
K. Massage protocol for Carpal Tunnel Syndrome 
L. Massage protocol for Plantar Fasciitis (heel pain) 

After the staff has demonstrated these types of massage, all students are expected to practice 
the massages on each other and/or the public until they are proficient in them. 
 
SCP 103 - STUDENT CLINICAL PRACTICUM (265 hours) 

1. Clinical practice of all modalities taught during the course, both in Basic Massage and in 
Allied Modalities 

2. Student’s practice may include, but not be limited to, the following: 
A. Neuromuscular Therapy 
B. Myofascial Release 
C. Muscle Energy Techniques 
D. Active Isolated Stretching 
E. Barefoot Deep Tissue Massage 
F. Hot/Cold Stone Massage 
G. Protocols for many conditions (see previous) 

 
MAM 104 – MASSAGE ALLIED MODALITIES (125 hours) 
Lecture and demonstrations given by both our staff and by guest allied health care 
professionals to expose the students to post graduate studies available, as well as student 
practice in these areas. This consists of approximately 60 class hours and 65 practice/clinic 
hours. 
Examples of subjects that may be covered include, but are not limited to: Reflexology; 
Neuromuscular Therapy; Structural Integration; Applied Kinesiology; Acupressure; Hot/Cold 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 33 

Stone Massage; Aromatherapy; Sports Massage; Flexibility; Exercise; Physiology of Massage; 
Body Mechanics; Chair Massage; Active Isolated Stretching; Barefoot Deep Tissue Massage; 
Business Practices; and Marketing 
 
FSR 105 - FLORIDA STATUTES/RULES AND HISTORY (10 hours) 
Study and review of chapters 456 and 480 Florida Statutes and 64B7 Florida Administrative 
Code. The State of Florida governs professional massage therapy through the Department of 
Health and the Florida Board of Massage Therapy. 
  
HTP 106 - THEORY AND PRACTICE OF HYDROTHERAPY (15 hours) 

1. Indications and contraindications of the application of heat and cold 
2. Local and systemic effects of heat and cold 
3. Proper use of equipment and protective draping for clients 
4. Textbook study and practical demonstrations perhaps including, but not limited to:  

A. Paraffin baths 
B. Hot packs and cold packs 
C. Eye compresses 
D. Foot soaks/baths 
E. Hot/Cold stone massage 

 
MME 107 - MASSAGE MEDICAL ERRORS PREVENTION (2 hours) 
This course is designed to teach therapists how to perform massage manipulations and 
techniques in a safe manner, preventing harm to the client, as well as identifying and avoiding 
endangerment sites. 
 
HIV 108 – HIV/AIDS EDUCATION (3 hours) 

1. History and technical background information on AIDS 
2. Transmission of the virus 
3. Symptoms of infection and treatment 
4. Counseling and testing for HIV 
5. Preventing and counseling infection 
6. Legal and ethical issues 

 
PFM 101 - PATHOLOGY FOR MASSAGE (50 hours) 

1. Study of the pathology of different body systems with emphasis on the musculoskeletal 
system 

2. Significance of diseases and trauma to massage. In addition to classroom lecture and 
study of these conditions, we will teach massage sessions designed for many of these 
conditions, such as, but not limited to: 

a. frozen shoulder, rotator cuff injuries  
b. sciatica 
c. low back pain 
d. swimming injuries 
e. golfer’s elbow, tennis elbow, carpal tunnel syndrome, etc.  



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 34 

f. fibromyalgia 
g. headaches 
h. TMJD (temporomandibular joint dysfunction) 

 
BAM 109 - BUSINESS ASPECTS OF MASSAGE (20 hours) 
(Includes Leadership/Human Relations) 

1. Types of business structures 
2. How to write a business plan 
3. How to design business cards and brochures 
4. How to prepare informed consent forms 
5. Marketing 
6. How to choose and work with target markets 

 
EOM 101 - ETHICS OF MASSAGE (10 hours) 
This course will enable students to be prepared for the many situations they may encounter in 
their massage practices, involving values, morals, and ethical questions. Students will learn how 
to handle/address issues that frequently occur in massage practices. Students will become 
prepared to prevent most problems and comfortably manage situations when they do arise. 
Students will learn to accept the wide variety and diversity of clients, many with different 
backgrounds, whom they will encounter in practice. Using the materials presented in this class, 
students can then develop their own code of ethics. 
  
A diploma is awarded for successful program completion. 
 
900-HOUR PROGRAM CLINICAL INTERNSHIP 
 
After successful completion of at least 800 hours of classroom and clinical experience, all 
students enrolled in the 900-hour program will perform 100 1-hour massages, or their 
equivalent, in the school’s clinic, or other clinical setting approved by the school. These 
required massages may be any combination of table, floor and/or chair massages. This will 
constitute the clinical internship and will permit the student the opportunity to practice the 
advanced techniques that they were exposed to during the last several weeks of the first 800 
hours. These students are highly sought after by employers because of this internship 
experience. 
 
Massages will be counted as follows: 

1. Four 15 minute chair massages will count as one 1-hour massage. 
2. Five 10 minute chair/seated/on-site massages will count as one 1-hour massage. 

 
All massage times/numbers must be verified, in writing, by the Administration. The internship 
must be completed within three months of the starting date. 
 
Students must complete all of the following before beginning the 100 hour clinical internship: 

1. All class, theory, homework, and clinical. 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 35 

2. Pass the state licensing exam. 
3. A minimum of 800 contact hours. 
4. A minimum of 200 clinical massages with the public. 

 
900-HOUR PROGRAM GRADING SYSTEM 
 
The scale for graded subjects is as follows: 
90 to 100 = A  80 to 89 = B  75 to 79 = C  0 to 74 = F 

Below 75 is failing 
 
Should a student fall below a "C" average in a graded subject, he/she will be offered special 
help to bring their level of proficiency to an acceptable level. Students will be allowed to retest 
on any subject that they have a failing grade in a maximum of two times in an effort to receive a 
passing grade and increase their overall average. 
 
Students that are absent on scheduled test dates and receive a zero will be given the 
opportunity to take the missed test. Students are responsible to ask the instructor for the test. 
The instructor will not remind students to take missed tests. Student must be prepared to take 
the test at the earliest possible time upon returning to school. Staff will try to facilitate an 
available time during the students normal scheduled hours. If none is available, the student will 
need to use personal time, such as before or after school or during break time. If the student 
does not take the test on the first day they return to school, that will be considered the first of 
three attempts students are allowed for each test. 
 
In the event a student is terminated or leaves the school, for any reason, any and all tests that 
have not been made up will receive a zero (0) grade, which will be included in the calculation of 
successfully completed hours and grades. Students will not receive any credits (hours) for any 
sections or times that have a failing grade. 
 
Grades and clock hours for the Massage Therapy Anatomy and Physiology (MTA 101) section 
will consist of tests, quizzes and palpation exercises related to all of the systems of the human 
body, with special focus on the neuromusculoskeletal systems. Students must have a passing 
average on these tests in order to graduate. 
 
Grades and clock hours for the Basic Massage Theory (BTM 102) section will consist of the tests 
from the massage textbook and lectures that are not designated as allied modalities sections, 
or hydrotherapy sections. Tests may also come from lectures, videos and handouts. Students 
must have a passing average on these tests in order to graduate. 
 
Grades and clock hours for the Massage Clinical Practicum (MCP 103) will be determined by 
student participation in both the learning sections of the basic massage manipulations, 
techniques and routines, and by participation in the student clinic. Attendance and promptness 
(arriving on time and staying for the entire designated times) will play a large role in this grade. 
Following the written student clinical guidelines and clinic rules, which includes charting and 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 36 

other documentation requirements, will also factor in this grade. Any student that has missed 
more than the stated acceptable number of massage clinical dates (and has not made them up) 
when they leave the school (for any reason), or when the end of the contract period is up, will 
be deemed to have failed the entire clinical portion, and will not receive any credit for that 
entire time. These will not be averaged in with the theory tests in order to determine the 
passing/failing average, but will be counted separately. 
 
All students are required to successfully complete the clinical practicum in order to complete 
the program. This section will start approximately 96 hours after the start of a class (for full- 
time students). Students will be given the opportunity to practice on many different people in 
order to gain the necessary skills and experience which are needed to be a successful 
practitioner. Remember, this is a "hands-on" career and the only way to become proficient is to 
practice, practice and then practice some more. 
 
All clinical hours will be completed inside the school or during school-sponsored events that are 
supervised by a staff member. We provide all necessary equipment, the space for the massages 
and the clients. This is a great opportunity for our students, and students see this as the "fun" 
part of school. Students will only accumulate hours in the clinical practicum when they are 
actively involved in the "hands-on" portion of performing a massage on clients, which normally 
starts after approximately 96 hours of practice.  
 
Grades and clock hours for the Theory and Practice of Hydrotherapy (HTP 106) section will 
consist of tests from the corresponding sections in the massage textbooks, separate 
hydrotherapy books, lectures, videos, handouts, and applications of hot and cold to other 
students, staff, or clients. Students must have a passing grade on this test in order to graduate. 
 
Students in the 900-hour program will receive a grade and clock hours in eleven separate areas: 
 
CREDIT HOURS SUBJECT COURSE NUMBER 
 175 1. Massage Therapy Anatomy and Physiology MTA 101 
 225 2. Basic Massage Theory and History BTM 102 
 265 3. Massage Clinical Practicum SCP 103 
 125 4. Massage Allied Modalities MAM 104 
 10 5. Florida Statutes/Rules and History FSR 105 
 15 6. Theory and Practice of Hydrotherapy HTP 106 
 2 7. Massage Medical Errors Prevention MME 107 
 3 8. HIV/AIDS Education HIV 108 
 50 9. Pathology for Massage PFM 101 
 20 10. Business Aspects of Massage BAM 109 
 10 11. Ethics of Massage EOM 101 
 
 
Students in the 900-hour program must take and pass both Alpha’s final and the state licensing 
exam before they can begin internship. Students must take Alpha’s final exam within two 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 37 

weeks of completing all lectures. Students are required to attempt the licensure exam within 30 
days of passing the schools final examination. 
 
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS STUDENTS 
 
CREDIT FOR PREVIOUS EDUCATION/TRAINING FOR VA EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS STUDENTS 
 
VA students must report all previous education and training. Alpha will evaluate and grant 
credit, if appropriate, with training time shortened, tuition, if applicable, reduced 
proportionately, and student notified.   
 
ATTENDANCE POLICY FOR VA EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS STUDENTS 
 
Early departures, class cuts, tardies, etc., for any portion of class period will be counted as a half 
absence. Student's exceeding 15% total absences in a calendar month will be terminated from 
their VA benefits for unsatisfactory attendance. In order to show that the cause of 
unsatisfactory attendance has been removed, students must show good attendance (as 
defined) for one calendar month after being terminated for unsatisfactory attendance. After 
such time, the student may be recertified for VA education benefits. The student's attendance 
record will be retained in the veteran's file for USDVA and SAA audit purposes. 
 
STANDARDS OF ACADEMIC PROGRESS FOR VA EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS STUDENTS 
 
Students receiving VA educational benefits must maintain a minimum cumulative grade point 
average (CPGA) of 75 each evaluation period. A student whose CPGA falls below 75 at the end 
of any evaluation period will be placed on academic probation for a maximum of two 
consecutive terms or enrollment. If the VA student's CGPA is still below 75 at the end of the 
second consecutive term of probation, the student's VA educational benefits will be 
terminated. A VA student terminated from VA educational benefits due to unsatisfactory 
progress may petition the school to be recertified after attaining a CGPA of 75. 
 
PROBATION/DISMISSAL FOR VA EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS STUDENTS 
 
If, for any reason, students receiving VA assistance are dismissed from classes or withdraw from 
classes, the Veterans Administration will be notified immediately. 
 
REFUND POLICY FOR VA EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS STUDENTS 
 
Alpha School of Massage's Veterans Refund Policy complies with CFR 21.4255. In the event the 
veteran or eligible person fails to enter the course, withdraws, or is dismissed at any time prior 
to completion, any unused portion of tuition, fees, and other charges is refunded. Any amount 
in excess of $10 of the registration fee is subject to proration. The amount charged will not 
exceed the exact pro-rata portion of total charges. The length of the completed portion of the 
course will be prorated over its total length, and the exact proration will be determined by the 



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 38 

ratio of the number of days of instruction completed by the student, to the total number of 
instructional days in the course. Refunds are made within 40 days of the last date of the 
student’s attendance. 
  



 

Alpha School of Massage, Inc.   Catalog   Page 39 

INDEX 
 
501-Hour Program 19

900-Hour Program 27

About Massage 5

Academic Calendar and Holidays 10

Admission Requirements 7

Available Certifications 17

Books 16

Cancellation and Refund Policy 9

Career in Massage and Bodywork, A 5

Change of Program 11

Changes in Program 16

Clinical Internship 34

Course Cancellation Policy 16

Description of Facilities 3

Disclosures Concerning State Examinations 17

Dress and Appearance 14

Graduate Placement Assistance 13

Graduation 12

History 2

Leave of Absence 13

Licensures and Approvals 1

Location 3

Mission Statement & Educational Objectives 2

Probation/Dismissal 9

Program Description 5

Readmission 8

Records on File 13

Required Supplies 16

School Equipment 4

School Grounds 3

Special Fees 17

Student Counseling 14

Student Policies 14

Student Services 13

Student Withdrawal 8

Transfer Credits 8

VA Educational Benefits Students 37

 
 



 

 

 

  



 

 

 


